Other professional, scientific and technical activities not classified elsewhere - PKD 74.9; 
60. Renting and lease of motor vehicles - PKD 77.1 

4. 

The Company’s operation shall be unlimited in time.   

SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARES 

5. 

1. The Company’s share capital amounts to PLN 3,711,780 (three million seven hundred and eleven 
thousand seven hundred and eighty zlotys) and is divided into: 350,000 (three hundred and fifty 
thousand) registered shares and 1,505,890 (one million five hundred and five thousand eight 
hundred and ninety) bearer shares, with a nominal value of PLN 2.00 (two zlotys) each. 

2. The Company issued:  
1) 100 (one hundred) series A bearer shares with a nominal value of PLN 2.00 each;  
2) 350,000 (three hundred and fifty thousand) series B registered shares with a nominal value of 

PLN 2.00 (two zlotys) each; 
3) 400,000 (four hundred thousand) series C bearer shares with a nominal value of PLN 2.00 (two 

zlotys) each; 
4) 350,000 (three hundred and fifty thousand) series D bearer shares with a nominal value of PLN 

2.00 (two zlotys) each; 
5) 56,700 (fifty six thousand and seven hundred) series E bearer shares with a nominal value of 

PLN 2.00 (two zlotys) each; 
6) 56,700 (fifty six thousand and seven hundred) series F bearer shares with a nominal value of 

PLN 2.00 (two zlotys) each; 
7) 300,000 (three hundred thousand) series G bearer shares with a nominal value of PLN 2.00 

(two zlotys) each; 
8) 190,000 (one hundred and ninety thousand) series H bearer shares with a nominal value of 

PLN 2.00 (two zlotys) each; 
9) 6,777 (six thousand seven hundred and seventy-seven) series I bearer shares with a nominal 

value of PLN 2.00 (two zlotys) each; 
10) 40,000 (forty thousand) series J bearer shares with a nominal value of PLN 2.00 (two zlotys) 

each; 
11) 80,846 (eighty thousand eight hundred and forty six) series K bearer shares with a nominal 

value of PLN 2.00 (two zlotys) each; 
12) 21,300 (twenty one thousand and three hundred) series L bearer shares with a nominal value 

of PLN 2.00 (two zlotys) each; 
13) 3,467 (three thousand four hundred and sixty-seven) series M bearer shares with a nominal 

value of PLN 2.00 (two zlotys) each. 
3. Series B shares are preference shares with respect to the voting rights at the General Shareholders’ 

Meeting. 

4. One preference share carries up to 5 (five) votes at the General Shareholders’ Meeting.

[...]

The Company’s Management Board, within three years from entering a change in the articles of 

association that stipulates this authorisation in the register, shall have a right to increase the 
Company’s share capital by an amount not higher than PLN 10,908 (in words: ten thousand nine 
hundred and eight zlotys) via issue of not more than 5,454 (in words: five thousand four hundred 
and fifty four)  series M bearer shares with a nominal value of PLN 2.00 (in words: two zlotys) each 
[statutory capital].  

6. The issue price of the new issue shares which shall be issued as part of the statutory capital shall 
amount to PLN 2.00. 

7. The Management Board shall have a right, as part of the maximum permissible amount of the

[...]

The Company’s Supervisory Board is authorised to prepare a uniform text of the Company’s articles 
of association accounting for changes in the articles of association resulting from an increase in 
the share capital as part of the share capital institution.   

5.1 

1. The Company's contingent share capital shall not exceed PLN 240,000 (in words: two hundred and 
forty thousand zlotys) and shall be divided into not more than: 
(a) 106,250 (one hundred and six thousand two hundred and fifty) series K bearer shares with a 

nominal value of PLN 2.00 (two zlotys) each; 
(b) 21,300 (twenty one thousand and three hundred) series L bearer shares with a nominal value 

of PLN 2 (two zlotys) each. 
2. The purpose of a conditional increase of capital referred to in Clause 51(1)(a) shall be vesting the 

holders of convertible bonds issued by the Company pursuant to the resolution of the Ordinary